

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

vs.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and MARK V. CHAPIN,
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

REBECCA L.S. HOLSCHUH*

Counsel of Record

KELLY K. PIERCE

JEFFREY M. WOJCIECHOWSKI

HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

A-2000 Government Center

Minneapolis, MN 55487-0200

Telephone: (612) 348-4797

Email: rebecca.holschuh@hennepin.us

Attorneys for Respondents

Hennepin County & Mark V. Chapin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Property tax forfeiture under Minnesota law	2
B. Petitioner abandoned her property and forfeited “absolute title” to the State of Minnesota	4
C. Petitioner sues to recover “surplus equity”	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. There is no relevant split between courts...	6
A. There is no true conflict between the Eighth Circuit’s decision and other state and federal courts.....	6
B. There is no relevant conflict between the Eighth and Sixth Circuits	11
C. Even if there is a split between <i>Tyler</i> and <i>Hall</i> , the split warrants percolation.....	12
II. Petitioner’s first Question Presented was not actually decided by the Eighth Circuit.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This case raises no “pressing national problem”	15
IV. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Petitioner had no state law right to surplus equity	20
A. After Petitioner failed to protect her property interest for five years, and “absolute title” forfeited to the state, Petitioner had no remaining property interest to take	21
B. <i>Nelson</i> rejected a nearly identical takings claim.....	25
C. Petitioner is wrong to assert that a general, federal common law property right to surplus equity exists	27
1. Forfeiture of land is a longstanding practice in the United States	28
2. Petitioner mischaracterizes this Court’s precedent to manufacture a federal property law	30
V. The Eighth Circuit properly rejected the Excessive Fines claim.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Re-districting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	27
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , No. CV 08-1484-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010).....	9
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (Minn. 1866).....	10, 24
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	7, 20, 22
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	23, 24
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (Vt. 1970).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	29
<i>Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 6 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. 1942).....	24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	7, 22
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)	10
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cochrell v. Mitchell</i> , 75 P.3d 396 (N.M. App. Ct. 2003)	19
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	8
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016)	8
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 311 Neb. 184 (Neb. 2022)	9
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)	5, 23
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860)	10
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 14
<i>Hall v. Meisner, et al.</i> , No. 21-1700, ECF. No 84-1 (6th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022).....	13
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	20, 21, 29
<i>King v. Mullins</i> , 171 U.S. 404 (1898)	24, 29
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	35
<i>Lake County Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)	9
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	27
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868).....	23, 28
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	14
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	7
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	7, 22, 27, 30
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 238 A.3d 1102 (N.H. 2020)	8
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434	8
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion Cnty., Oregon</i> , No. CV-05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. 2006)	9
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>Riverboat Corp. of Mississippi v. Harrison Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 198 So. 3d 289 (Miss. 2016)	10
<i>Stockwell v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 531 (1871)	33
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	7, 22
<i>Taxes in Hennepin Cnty. v. Baldwin</i> , 65 N.W. 80 (Minn. 1895)	23
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	8
<i>U.S. Bank v. Walworth County</i> , No. 21-CV-00451-SCD, 2022 WL 317728 (D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2022), appeal pending, 7th Cir. No. 22-1168	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	31, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881) ...	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	32, 33
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	27, 30
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 23
----------------------------	-------

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

1893 Minn. Laws, ch. 150, § 5	23
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.400	18
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.480(b)	17, 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-205(b)(3)(C)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(f)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(i)(2)	17, 18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 8704	19
H.F. 1552, 92nd Leg. (Minn. 2021)	14
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-45	17
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-6.4(d)	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:2211	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 211.78t	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mich. Public Act 256 of 2020	13
Michigan’s General Property Tax Act	14
Minn. Stat. § 272.31.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 273.01.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 279.01, subd. 1.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 279.03, subd. 1.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 279.05.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 279.37, subd. 2.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 280.01.....	3, 21
Minn. Stat. § 280.01, subd. 1(a).....	3, 22
Minn. Stat. § 280.001.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 281.02.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 281.17.....	3, 18, 21
Minn. Stat. § 281.23, subd. 9.....	3, 4, 20, 21
Minn. Stat. § 281.41.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.01, subd. 1(a).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.07.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 282.08.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.241.....	3, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-41-77	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.230.....	17, 18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-374(q)(6)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-339.71.....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:88	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:88(II)(d).....	19
N.M. Code R. § 3.6.7.80(B)(1)	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.570.....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610(4)	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 3131	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-22-27.....	17
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 32.07.....	20
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 34.03.....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967	17
W. Va. Code Ann. § 11A-3-65	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080(10)	17
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m).....	13, 17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-13-108(d)(4).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the Cato Institute as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	11
March 29, 2021 Order List, <i>available at</i> https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/032921zor_nmip.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oral Argument at 41:57, <i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/2s46dndm	12
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ohio, ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga County Board, et al.</i> , No. 20-567, 2020 WL 6379082	11
Reply in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ohio, ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga County Board, et al.</i> , No. 20-567, 2021 WL 680531	11
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876)	29
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	28
